

To be Argued by:
MARSHALL R. KING
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

APL-2020-00090
New York County Clerk's Index No. 650026/13

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

ESTATE OF MARGARET KAINER, and the following individuals as heirs of MARGARET KAINER: KURT BECK a/k/a Curt Beck as Executor of the Estate of ANN BECK, JANET CORDEN as Executor of the ESTATE of GERALD CORDEN, MARTIN CORDEN, as Executor of the Estate of GERALD CORDEN, SIMON CORDEN as Executor of the Estate of GERALD CORDEN, WARNER MAX CORDEN, FIRELEI MAGALI CORTES GRUENBERG, MATILDE LABBE GRUENBERG, HERNAN LABBE GRUENBERG, PETER LITTMAN, HERNAN RENATO CORTES RAMOS and EQUITY TRUSTEES LIMITED as Executor of the Estate of ELLI ALTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

UBS AG, a Swiss corporation, UBS GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT (AMERICAS), NORBERT STIFTUNG f/k/a Norbert Levy Stiftung, a purported Swiss foundation, and EDGAR KIRCHER,

Defendants-Respondents,

– and –

CHRISTIE'S INC. and JOHN DOES 1-X, including a possessor of a painting entitled *Danseuses* by Edgar Degas, c. 1896,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

FRANZINO & SCHER LLC
Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
Norbert Stiftung and Edgar Kircher
120 West 45th Street, Suite 2801
New York, New York 10036
Tel: (212) 230-1140
Fax: (212) 230-1177

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
UBS AG and UBS Global Asset
Management (Americas), Inc.
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Tel.: (212) 351-4000
Fax: (212) 351-4035

Date Completed: November 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. Plaintiffs’ Action	8
II. Procedural History	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Lower Courts Properly Exercised Their Discretion In Dismissing This Case Under The <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Doctrine.....	17
A. Trying This Case In New York Would Substantially Burden The New York Courts	20
B. Litigating This Case In New York Would Cause Defendants Substantial Hardship.....	25
C. Switzerland Provides An Adequate Alternative Forum For Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	27
D. The Parties’ Residencies Weigh In Favor of Dismissal.....	32
E. There Is No Substantial Nexus With New York.....	35
II. The Lower Courts Did Not Commit Any Legal Error In Their <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Analysis.....	36
A. The Appellate Division Correctly Affirmed Supreme Court’s Factual Finding That Plaintiffs Had Available Alternative Forums	36
B. Neither The Federal HEAR Act Nor New York Public Policy Mandates Retention Of Jurisdiction In This Case	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*continued*)

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Appropriate Corrective Action For The Claimed “Legal Error” Would Be Remittal, Not Denial Of Defendants’ Motions To Dismiss	48
III. The Lower Courts Properly Followed The Reasoning Of The U.S. Supreme Court In <i>Sinochem</i> In Dismissing Based On <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Before Determining Personal Jurisdiction.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A & M Exports, Ltd. v. Meridien Int’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 207 A.D.2d 741 (1st Dep’t 1994)	40
<i>Atsco Ltd. v. Swanson</i> , 29 A.D.3d 465 (1st Dep’t 2006)	21
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Belachew v. Michael</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 1004 (1983)	17
<i>Brooke Grp. v. JCH Syndicate 488</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 530 (1996)	2, 18
<i>Cavlam Bus. Ltd. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2009 WL 667272 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2009)	20
<i>Congel v. Malfitano</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 272 (2018)	28, 39, 41
<i>Cooney v. Osgood Mach.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 66 (1993)	21
<i>Corporacion Tim, S.A. v. Schumacher</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	22
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995)	38
<i>Datwani v. Datwani</i> , 121 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep’t 2014)	29, 38
<i>Ehrlich-Bober & Co. v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980)	52, 53, 56
<i>Emslie v. Recreative Indus., Inc.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1335 (4th Dep’t 2013)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FIMBank P.L.C. v. Woori Fin. Holdings Co.</i> , 104 A.D.3d 602 (1st Dep’t 2013)	48
<i>Finance & Trading Ltd. v. Rhodia S.A.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 346 (1st Dep’t 2006)	38
<i>First Union Nat’l Bank v. Paribas</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	20, 46
<i>Flame S.A. v. Worldlink Int’l (Holding) Ltd.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 436 (1st Dep’t 2013)	29, 55
<i>Gowen v. Helly Nahmad Gallery, Inc.</i> , 60 Misc. 3d 963 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 169 A.D.3d 580 (1st Dep’t 2019)	43, 47
<i>Matter of Grossman v. Herkimer Cty. Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 60 A.D.2d 172 (4th Dep’t 1977)	44
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	52, 53
<i>Hadjioannou v. Avramides</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 929 (1976)	18
<i>Hinton v. Village of Pulaski</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 931 (2019)	40
<i>Humphrey v. State</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 742 (1983)	39
<i>Irrigation & Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Indag S.A.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 522 (1975)	18, 24
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 474 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 99 A.D.2d 1009 (1st Dep’t 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 831 (1985)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kashef v. BNP Paribas SA</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 809 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	22
<i>Maestracci v. Helly Nahmad Gallery, Inc.</i> , 155 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2017)	22
<i>Manaster v. Northstar Tours Inc.</i> , 193 A.D.2d 651 (2d Dep’t 1993)	40
<i>Martin v. Mieth</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 414 (1974)	17
<i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi & Bros.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 129 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi & Bros.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2012), <i>rev’d</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 129 (2014)	46
<i>People ex rel. McCanliss v. McCanliss</i> , 255 N.Y. 456 (1931)	49
<i>Mensah v. Moxley</i> , 235 A.D.2d 910 (3d Dep’t 1997)	32
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 49 Misc. 2d 300 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1966)	47
<i>Millicom Int’l Cellular v. Simon</i> , 247 A.D.2d 223 (1st Dep’t 1998)	33, 35
<i>Moezinia v. Moezinia</i> , 124 A.D.2d 571 (2d Dep’t 1986)	40
<i>Mollendo Equip. Co. v. Sekisan Trading Co.</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 916 (1978)	17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Monegasque de Reassurances S.A.M. (Monde Re) v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co. v. Banco de Vizcaya, S.A.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 1005 (1988)	39, 45
<i>Neuter Ltd. v. Citibank</i> , 239 A.D.2d 213 (1st Dep't 1997)	27, 33
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Blavatnik</i> , 151 A.D.3d 647 (1st Dep't 2017)	40
<i>Payne v. Jumeirah Hosp. & Leisure (USA), Inc.</i> , 83 A.D.3d 518 (1st Dep't 2011)	40
<i>People v. Hofler</i> , 64 A.D.2d 656 (2d Dep't 1978)	38
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 265 A.D.2d 192 (1st Dep't 1999)	37
<i>Peters v. Peters</i> , 101 A.D.3d 403 (1st Dep't 2012)	20
<i>Peters v. Peters</i> , 2011 WL 11076564 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 12, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 101 A.D.3d 403 (1st Dep't 2012)	26, 27
<i>Peterson v. Spartan Indus.</i> , 40 A.D.2d 807 (1st Dep't 1972)	26
<i>Phat Tan Nguyen v. Banque Indosuez</i> , 19 A.D.3d 292 (1st Dep't 2005)	32
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Prime Props. USA 2011, LLC v. Richardson</i> , 145 A.D.3d 525 (1st Dep’t 2016)	55
<i>Primus Pacific Partners 1, LP v. Goldman Sachs Grp.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2019)	40, 53
<i>Reif v. Nagy</i> , 61 Misc. 3d 319 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2018), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 175 A.D.3d 107 (1st Dep’t 2019)	43
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	43
<i>Shin-Etsu Chem. Co. v. ICICI Bank Ltd.</i> , 9 A.D.3d 171 (1st Dep’t 2004)	20, 27
<i>Sidaoui v. Aboumrad</i> , 104 A.D.3d 573 (1st Dep’t 2013)	38
<i>Silver v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 356 (1972)	17
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 311 (1991)	47
<i>State of Romania v. Former King Michael</i> , 212 A.D.2d 422 (1st Dep’t 1995)	35, 39
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. S/S Alca</i> , 713 F. Supp. 129 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	29, 38
<i>Troni v. Banca Popolare Di Milano</i> , 129 A.D.2d 502 (1st Dep’t 1987)	24
<i>Ungar v. Fisher</i> , 24 A.D.3d 108 (1st Dep’t 2005)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Varkonyi v. S.A. Empresa De Viacao Airea Rio Grandense (Varig)</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 333 (1968)	40, 41, 48, 49
<i>Westwood Assocs. v. Deluxe Gen., Inc.</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 618 (1981)	18
<i>William L. v. Therese L.</i> , 66 Misc. 3d 1228(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 7, 2020)	53
<i>Wiseman v. Am. Motors Sales Corp.</i> , 103 A.D.2d 230 (2d Dep’t 1984)	25
<i>World Point Trading PTE v. Credito Italiano</i> , 225 A.D.2d 153 (1st Dep’t 1996)	29, 39
<i>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Babcock Borsig AG</i> , 23 A.D.3d 269 (1st Dep’t 2005)	54, 56
<i>Zuckerman v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 928 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2019)	43
 Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 1621	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1782	24
N.Y. Judiciary Law § 2-b	25
 Other Authorities	
Emily J. Cunningham, Note, <i>Justice on the Merits: An Analysis of the Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016</i> , 69 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 427 (2018)	43
Arthur Karger, <i>Powers of the N.Y. Court of Appeals</i> (2016)	38
Herbert I. Lazerow, <i>Holocaust Art Disputes: The Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016</i> , 51 Int’l Law. 195 (2017)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Rules	
CPLR 327.....	17, 34
CPLR 5613.....	49
